Fixed rate instruments
   Financial liabilities  249,171  327,412  1,457  1,813

Floating rate instruments
   Financial liabilities 704,083 643,693 - -

Notes to the financial statements   |

Scomi Group Bhd152

31.	 Financial instruments (continued)

	 (f)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 (a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate
derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the
reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

	 (b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) equity and
post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remained constant.

Equity Profit or Loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Group   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

2015
   Floating rate instruments - -  (5,281)  5,281

2014
   Floating rate instruments - -  (4,827)  4,827
   Interest rate swap 581 (581) - -

	 (g)	 Hedging activities

(i)	 Cash flow hedge

	 The Group has entered into an interest rate swap to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the fixed interest rate of Guaranteed Serial
Bonds. The interest rate swap has the same nominal value of RM215,000,000 (2014: RM270,000,000) and is settled every six monthly,
consistent with the interest repayment schedule of the bond.

	 The following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows associated with the interest rate swap are expected to occur and affect
profit or loss:

Carrying
amount

Expected
Cash flows

Under
1 year

1 – 2

[…]

Profit/(Loss) before tax  126,836  (34,642)  1,083  93,277  (9,258)  (12,218)  71,801
Tax expense  (42,121)  (3,116)  (4,867)  (50,104)  -  (9)  (50,113)

Profit for the year  84,715  (37,758)  (3,784)  43,173  (9,258)  (12,227)  21,688

Segment assets
Assets employed in operations  1,092,297  956,611  493,631  2,542,539  60,657  52,528  2,655,724
Investments in associates  -  -  124  124  -  -  124
Investments in joint ventures  26  -  54,909  54,935  2,565  -  57,500

Total assets employed  1,092,323  956,611  548,664  2,597,598  63,222  52,528  2,713,348

Other information

Depreciation and amortisation  48,354  8,187  38,610  95,151  874  1,476  97,501
Additions to non-current assets

other than financial instruments
and deferred tax assets  18,658  5,507  19,261  43,426  -  (3,656)  39,770

Notes to the financial statements   |

Scomi Group Bhd162

39.	 Comparative figures (continued)

Operating segment (as previously stated)

The following has been restated to amend errors and conform with the current year presentation: (continued)

<------------ Continuing operations ----------->
As previously stated

2014
Oilfield

 services
Transport
solutions

Marine
 services Total

Discontinued
operations

Elimination/
Unallocated

cost Total
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Segment results
Profit/(Loss) from operations  156,827  (28,101)  (535)  128,191  (8,864)  (13,361)  105,966
Finance costs  (29,991)  (6,541)  (3,445)  (39,977)  (394)  1,143  (39,228)
Share of results in associates  -  -  (247)  (247)  -  -  (247)
Share of results in joint ventures  -  -  5,310  5,310  -  -  5,310

Profit/(Loss) before tax  126,836  (34,642)  1,083  93,277  (9,258)  (12,218)  71,801

Tax expense  (50,113)

Profit for the year  21,688

Segment assets
Assets employed in operations  502,170  962,786  1,104,867  2,569,823  60,657  5,244  2,635,724
Investments in associates  -  -  124  124  -  -  124
Investments in joint ventures  26  -  54,909  54,935  2,565  -  57,500

Total assets employed  502,196  962,786  1,159,900  2,624,882  63,222  5,244  2,693,348

Other information
Depreciation and amortisation  43,143  8,546  38,593  90,282  874  496  91,652
Reversal of impairment of

property, plant and equipment  -  -  (38)  (38)  -  -  (38)
Additions to non-current assets

other than financial instruments
and deferred tax assets  9,156  28,295  1  37,452  -  597  38,049

The above reclassification does not have any impact on the earnings of the Group.

|   Notes to the financial statements

Annual Report 2015 163

40.	 Supplementary financial information on the breakdown of realised and unrealised profits or losses

The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March, into realised and unrealised profits, pursuant to Paragraphs
2.06 and 2.23 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements, are as follows:

Group Company

 2015  2014  2015  2014
  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Total retained earnings of the Company and